CHAPTER 309-H. F. No. 1335

An act relating to intoxicating liquor and the duties of the Liquor Control Commissioner, amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.09 is hereby amended to read as follows:

340.09. Office; assistants. Subdivision 1. The principal office of the Liquor Control Commissioner shall be in the City of Saint Paul. He may appoint a secretary and such inspectors, clerks, and other assistants as he may require. All employees of the Commissioner shall be in the classified service. He shall set up an adequate system for the administration of Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sections 340.07 to 340.96 and have supervision over and power to regulate all forms of advertising and display of liquors. The Commissioner shall have power to make all reasonable regulations to effect the object of Sections 340.07 to 340.96 and to fix maximum prices from time to time on all liquors sold at wholesale. Such regulations shall include provisions for assuring the purity of intoxicating liquors and the true statement of its contents and proper labeling thereof with regard to all forms of sale.

Approved April 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 310—H. F. No. 1336

An act relating to intoxicating liquor, the powers and duties of the liquor control commissioner and his inspectors, and the seizure of illegal liquor and contraband articles, amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.54.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.54, is hereby amended to read as follows:

340.54. Unstamped liquor confiscated. The liquor control commissioner and his designated inspectors and employees are hereby authorized and empowered to seize and confiscate in the name of the State of Minnesota any intoxicating liquor and fermented malt liquor in the possession of any person

without proper stamp or labels, as herein provided, without authority to have such intoxicating liquor and fermented malt liquor, without such stamps or labels, and shall seize and confiscate any material or apparatus used in the illegal manufacture of intoxicating liquor or any vehicle used in the transportation of such intoxicating liquor, material, or apparatus in possession, under control, sold, or transported in any manner in violation of sections \$40.07 to \$40.96.

Approved April 16, 1945.

. CHAPTER 311—S. F. No. 649

An act amending Section 193.05, Subdivision 4, and Section 193.14, Minnesota Statutes 1941, relating to certain armory funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 193.05, Subdivision 4, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Subdivision 4. Payments by adjutant general. In addition to the payments by the state under subdivision 3 of this section, the adjutant general is hereby authorized to pay to such corporation, out of any moneys which may from time to time be appropriated to and for his department and not appropriated or set apart for any other specific purpose, a sum not more than \$3,000 per year for each unit of the National Guard or Naval Militia quartered in such armory, when only one such unit is so quartered, and a sum not more than \$2,000 per year for each unit when more than one such unit is so quartered, and may bind himself and his successors in office by agreement with such corporation to make such payments in a specific amount or amounts out of such appropriations for a period of not more than 40 years.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 193.14 (2), is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 193.14 (2) The adjutant general may pay under the provisions of section 193.05, subdivision 4, on account of each armory constructed as provided by section 193.12 an amount not exceeding \$3,000 per year for each unit of the National Guard or Naval Militia quartered in such armory; provided.